to adoption of the new standard, interest expense was capitalized during the construction period and

recognized as depreciation expense over the life of a constructed asset.

In fiscal year 2022 the District adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, effective for the District’s

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021. This Statement establishes a single approach to accounting for and

reporting leases based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying

asset. Under GASB 87, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use

lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of

resources. Limited exceptions to the single-approach guidance are provided for short-term leases,

defined as those leases lasting a maximum of 12 months at inception, including any options to extend,

financed purchases, leases of assets that are investments and certain regulated leases.

The effects of adopting GASB 87 in the District's financial statements for the year ended June 30,

2021, were as follows:

Statement of Net Position
As Previously

Reported*

Impacts of

GASB 87
As Revised

(in thousands)

Assets

Current assets

Other receivables 5,681$   3,666$   9,347$

Total current assets 172,666 3,666 176,332

Capital assets, net 666,556 10,771 677,327

Other non-current assets 16,787 19,956 36,743

Total assets 1,095,391 34,394 1,129,785

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 1,124,577 34,394 1,158,971

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position

Current l iabilities

Other 20,513 2,355 22,868

Total current l iabilities 170,931 2,355 173,286

Long-term liabilities

Long-term lease liabilities - 9,320 9,320

Total long-term liabilities 595,939 9,320 605,259

Total l iabilities 766,870 11,675 778,545

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred inflows of resources - lease obligations - 22,756 22,756

Total deferred inflows 47,709 22,756 70,465

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 112,116 10,770 122,886

Unrestricted 163,349 (10,807) 152,542

Total net position 309,998 (37) 309,961

 Total l iabilities, deferred inflows of resources and net position 1,124,577$   34,394$   1,158,971$

* Certain "As Previously Reported" balances presented reflect the revision adjustments discussed in Note 10.

Washington Township Health Care District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

50

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position
As Previously

Reported

Impacts of

GASB 87
As Revised

(in thousands)

Operating expenses

Depreciation 49,416$   2,700$   52,116$

Other operating expenses 15,631 (3,058) 12,573

Total operating expenses 564,995 (358) 564,637

Operating income (loss) (31,382) 358 (31,024)

Non-operating revenues and expenses

Other non-operating income 1,757 (395) 1,362

Total non-operating revenues and expenses 1,993 (395) 1,598

Net position

Increase (decrease) in net position before other changes (29,389) (37) (29,426)

Net investment in capital assets 112,116 10,770 122,886

Unresticted 163,349 (10,807) 152,542

Increase (decrease) in net position (27,395) (37) (27,432)

End of year 309,998$   (37)$   309,961$

Statement of Cash Flows

2021 Previously

Reported

Impacts of

GASB 87

2021

Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash payments to suppliers (197,459)$   2,878$   (194,581)$

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (12,001) 2,878 (9,123)

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Payments on leases - (2,878) (2,878)

Rental income - 3,884 3,884

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (29,534) 1,006 (28,528)

Cash flows from investing activities

Other non-operating income 2,586$   (3,884)$   (1,298)$

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 5,000 (3,884) 1,116$

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Operating income (loss) (31,382)$   358$   (31,024)$

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Depreciation 49,416 2,700 52,116

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities* (12,001)$   2,878$   (9,123)

* Other immaterial impacts have been omitted.

Washington Township Health Care District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

51

2. Patient Revenues

Patient revenues consist of the following:

The District has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the District at

amounts that differ from established rates.  Inpatient acute care services rendered to Medicare

program beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined rates-per-discharge.  These rates vary

according to a patient classification system that is based on clinical, diagnostic, and other factors.  The